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Rider R-1 
Purchased Power Fuel Adjustor Clause (PPFAC) 

 
APPLICABILITY 
The Purchased Power and Fuel Adjustment Clause (PPFAC) will be applied to all customers taking Standard Offer service from the 
Company pursuant to the Arizona Corporation Commission (ACC) Decision No 70360 dated May 27, 2008 and as updated and defined in 
the Company’s PPFAC Plan of Administration approved in ACC Decision No. 75697. 
 
 
RATE 
The Customer monthly bill shall consist of the applicable Rate charges and adjustments in addition to the PPFAC. The PPFAC adjustor 
rate, as shown in the UNS Electric, Inc. Statement of Charges, is an amount expressed as a rate per kWh charge to reflect the cost to the 
Company for energy either generated or purchased.  
 
 
UNS ELECTRIC INC. STATEMENT OF CHARGES 
For all additional charges and assessments approved by the Arizona Corporation Commission see the UNS Electric, Inc. Statement of 
Charges which is available on UNS Electric Inc.’s website at www.uesaz.com. 
 
 
TAX CLAUSE 
To the charges computed under the above rate, including any adjustments, shall be added the applicable proportionate part of any taxes 
or governmental impositions which are or may in the future be assessed on the basis of gross revenues of the Company and/or the price 
or revenue from the electric energy or service sold and/or the volume of energy generated or purchased for sale and/or sold hereunder. 
 
 
RULES AND REGULATIONS 
This standard Rules and Regulations of the Company as on file with the ACC shall apply where not inconsistent with this Rider. 

http://www.uesaz.com/
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Purchased Power Fuel Adjustment Clause 
RIDER R-1  

 
APPLICABILITY:  To all Company Rates, unless otherwise specified.   

      

       Total Total    

   

Customer 
PPFAC 

Rate 

PPFAC 
Surcharge/ 

Credit 
PPFAC 
Average 

Average Retail 
Fuel and 

Purchased Power 
Rate  

Average Retail 
Fuel and 

Purchased Power 
Rate  

   

Month/Year Effective 
Date Class This Period This Period Base Rate This Period Last Period Change % Change 

          

February 2023 2/1/2023 All Sales $0.005960 $0.009870 $0.053689 $0.069519 $0.069028 $0.000491 0.71% 

March 2023 3/1/2023 All Sales $0.006455 $0.009870 $0.053689 $0.070014 $0.069519 $0.000495 0.71% 

April 2023 4/1/2023 All Sales $0.006954 $0.009870 $0.053689 $0.070513 $0.070014 $0.000499 0.71% 

May 2023 5/1/2023 All Sales $0.007457 $0.022259 $0.053689 $0.083405 $0.070513 $0.012892 18.28% 

June 2023 6/1/2023 All Sales $0.007965 $0.022259 $0.053689 $0.083913 $0.083405 $0.000508 0.61% 

July 2023 7/1/2023 All Sales $0.008477 $0.022259 $0.053689 $0.084425 $0.083913 $0.000512 0.61% 

August 2023 8/1/2023 All Sales $0.008993 $0.022259 $0.053689 $0.084941 $0.084425 $0.000516 0.61% 

September 2023 9/1/2023 All Sales $0.009513 $0.022259 $0.053689 $0.085461 $0.084941 $0.000520 0.61% 

October 2023 10/1/2023 All Sales $0.010038 $0.022259 $0.053689 $0.085986 $0.085461 $0.000525 0.61% 

November 2023 11/1/2023 All Sales $0.010567 $0.022259 $0.053689 $0.086515 $0.085986 $0.000529 0.62% 

December 2023 12/1/2023 All Sales $0.011100 $0.022259 $0.053689 $0.087048 $0.086515 $0.000533 0.62% 

January 2024 1/1/2024 All Sales $0.011638 $0.022259 $0.053689 $0.087586 $0.087048 $0.000538 0.62% 

February 2024 2/1/2024 All Sales $0.000000 $0.022259 $0.069884 $0.092143 $0.087586 $0.004557 5.20% 

 
 

Issued: February 1 2024  Effective: Febraury 1 2024 
 Month Day Year   Month Day Year 

 


